

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee

v.

JOSE RAMON GARCIA;  
EDWARD MICHAEL POWERS

Defendants-Appellants

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE  
(Volume 1 of 2)

---

KEVIN V. RYAN  
United States Attorney

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA  
Assistant Attorney General

HANNAH HORSLEY  
Assistant United States Attorney

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER  
GREGORY B. FRIEL  
Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section – PHB 5024  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20530  
(202) 514-3876

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
JURISDICTION .....	1
BAIL STATUS .....	2
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	
<i>A. The Offense Conduct</i> .....	4
1. <i>Background</i> .....	4
2. <i>Specific Incidents</i>	
<i>a. Stabbing Of Lenard Chester (1992)</i> .....	6
<i>b. Incident During Judge Henderson’s Visit (1993)</i> .....	9
<i>c. Attack On Arthur Meeks (1994)</i> .....	11
<i>D. Attack On Len Willeford (1995)</i> .....	12
<i>e. Assault Of Michael Birman (1995)</i> .....	13
<i>f. Attack On Theodore Smith (1995)</i> .....	15
<i>g. Assault Of Michael Black (1995)</i> .....	15
<i>h. Lt. Scribner’s Concerns About Powers (1995)</i> .....	16
<i>i. Attack On Robert Rose (1995)</i> .....	17
<i>j. Plan To Attack Daniel Sheets (1996)</i> .....	18
<i>B. Prison Investigation And Interviews Of Garcia</i> .....	18
<i>C. FBI Interviews Of Powers And Garcia</i> .....	21
<i>D. State Prosecution Of Garcia</i> .....	22
<i>E. Kastigar Proceedings In This Case</i> .....	23

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	27
ARGUMENT	
I. THE INTRODUCTION OF EXCERPTS FROM THE OCTOBER 2, 1995, INTERVIEW DID NOT VIOLATE GARCIA’S FIFTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS .....	31
<i>A. The Excerpts Of The October 2 Interview That Were Introduced     Into Evidence Were Not Tainted By Garcia’s Earlier Compelled     Statements .....</i>	<i>32</i>
<i>B. The Admission Of Portions Of The October 2 Interview Was     Harmless Beyond A Reasonable Doubt .....</i>	<i>42</i>
II. THE INTRODUCTION OF EXCERPTS OF POWERS’ STATE COURT TESTIMONY WAS NOT PLAIN ERROR AS TO GARCIA .....	45
<i>A. The Standard Of Review Is Plain Error .....</i>	<i>46</i>
<i>B. The District Court Did Not Err, Much Less Commit Plain Error,     In Admitting Portions Of Powers’ State Court Testimony .....</i>	<i>47</i>
III. THE ADMISSION OF EXCERPTS FROM GARCIA’S OCTOBER 2 INTERVIEW WAS NOT PLAIN ERROR AS TO POWERS .....	50
<i>A. Plain Error Is The Standard Of Review .....</i>	<i>50</i>
<i>B. When Read In Context, Garcia’s Statement Raises No Concerns     Under The Confrontation Clause .....</i>	<i>52</i>

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
C. <i>The Admission Of The Statement Without A Redaction Or A           Limiting Instruction Did Not Adversely Affect Powers’           Substantial Rights</i> .....	55
IV.    BECAUSE 18 U.S.C. 241 DOES NOT REQUIRE PROOF OF AN OVERT ACT, THE UNITED STATES WAS NOT REQUIRED TO PROVE THAT ANY OF THE OVERT ACTS LISTED IN THE INDICTMENT WERE COMMITTED WITHIN THE LIMITATIONS PERIOD .....	56
V.    HAMPTON’S REMARKS TO EBRIGHT WERE CO-CONSPIRATOR STATEMENTS UNDER FED. R. EVID. 801 AND THUS THEIR ADMISSION DID NOT VIOLATE THE CONFRONTATION CLAUSE .....	59
A. <i>Background</i> .....	59
B. <i>The District Court Did Not Clearly Err In Finding That           Hampton And Powers Were Co-Conspirators</i> .....	61
C. <i>Even If Erroneous, The Admission Of Hampton’s Statements           Was Harmless Beyond A Reasonable Doubt</i> .....	63
VI.    THE DISQUALIFICATION OF POWERS’ LAWYERS DID NOT VIOLATE HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE SIXTH AMENDMENT OR THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE (This argument is contained in Volume 2 of this brief, which is being filed under seal.) .....	64
CONCLUSION .....	65
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Beardslee v. Woodford</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2004 WL 136895 (9th Cir. Jan. 28, 2004) .....	47, 48
<i>Bourjaily v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 171 (1987) .....	61, 62
<i>Brown v. Illinois</i> , 422 U.S. 590 (1975). .....	33, 34
<i>Brulay v. United States</i> , 383 F.2d 345 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 389 U.S. 986 (1967) .....	58
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 123 S. Ct. 1994 (2003) .....	33, 39
<i>Frazier v. Cupp</i> , 394 U.S. 731 (1969) .....	41
<i>Garrity v. New Jersey</i> , 385 U.S. 493 (1967) .....	18, 32
<i>Harrison v. United States</i> , 392 U.S. 219 (1968) .....	38, 39, 40
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 75 F.3d 446 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	31
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lybarger v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 710 P.2d 329 (Cal. 1985) .....	18, 24
<i>Lyons v. Oklahoma</i> , 322 U.S. 596 (1944) .....	35
<i>New Jersey v. Portash</i> , 440 U.S. 450 (1979) .....	26
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985) .....	32, 33, 38, 41
<i>People v. Garcia</i> , 100 Cal. Rptr. 2d 789 (Cal. App. 1 Dist. 2000) .....	22

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>People v. Gwillim</i> , 223 Cal. App. 3d 1254 (Cal. App. 6 Dist. 1990) . . . . .	48
<i>Pillsbury Co. v. Conboy</i> , 459 U.S. 248 (1983) . . . . .	32
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987) . . . . .	53
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 79 F.3d 1522 (9th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	31
<i>United States v. Arias-Villanueva</i> , 998 F.2d 1491 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1001 (1993) . . . . .	52
<i>United States v. Bayer</i> , 331 U.S. 532 (1947) . . . . .	37
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 832 F.2d 128 (9th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	51, 52
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 792 F.2d 1528 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 933 (1986) . . . . .	57
<i>United States v. Contreras</i> , 755 F.2d 733 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 474 U.S. 832 (1985) . . . . .	36
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002) . . . . .	45, 49, 56
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 418 F.2d 59 (9th Cir. 1969) . . . . .	53
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 533 F.2d 921 (5th Cir. 1976) . . . . .	58
<i>United States v. Dolan</i> , 120 F.3d 856 (8th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	58
<i>United States v. Duchi</i> , 944 F.2d 391 (8th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	47, 48
<i>United States v. Frank</i> , 156 F.3d 332 (2d Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1020 (1999) . . . . .	58
<i>United States v. Fuchs</i> , 218 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	57

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Kindig</i> , 854 F.2d 703 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	53
<i>United States v. Kupau</i> , 781 F.2d 740 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 823 (1986) .....	51
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) .....	45, 46, 49, 55
<i>United States v. Orso</i> , 266 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2001) ( <i>en banc</i> ), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 828 (2002) .....	33
<i>United States v. Patterson</i> , 812 F.2d 1188 (9th Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 485 U.S. 922 (1988) .....	38
<i>United States v. Salmonese</i> , 352 F.3d 608 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	57
<i>United States v. Shryock</i> , 342 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	62
<i>United States v. Skillman</i> , 922 F.2d 1370 (9th Cir. 1990), cert. dismissed, 502 U.S. 922 (1991) .....	56
<i>United States v. Solano</i> , 10 F.3d 682 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	56
<i>United States v. Stoner</i> , 139 F.3d 1343 (10th Cir.) ( <i>en banc</i> ), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 961 (1998) .....	58
<i>United States v. Stoner</i> , 98 F.3d 527 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	58
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990) .....	39
<i>United States v. Wauneka</i> , 770 F.2d 1434 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	33

**STATUTES:**

**PAGE**

18 U.S.C. 241 ..... *passim*  
18 U.S.C. 242 ..... *passim*  
18 U.S.C. 371 ..... 56, 58

**RULES:**

Fed. R. Evid. 103 ..... 52  
Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(E) ..... 3, 29, 59, 61
